

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details

File #: 20-421 Name: CDBG Annual Action Plan

Type: General Agenda Item Status: Passed - County Administrative Office

File created: 5/13/2020 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/19/2020 Final action: 5/19/2020

Title: a. Conduct a public hearing, close the public comment period, and approve amendments to Monterey

County's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Annual Action Plans to 1) amend the Urban County's Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-2020 CDBG Program Annual Action Plan in the amount of \$816,541; 2) amend the Urban County's 2013-2020 Consolidated Plan to accept Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) funds into the FY 2019-2020 CDBG Annual Action Plan and; 3) as part of this amendment accept the revisions to the Citizen Participation Plan to include

the CARES Act 5-day comment period and updates to the plan;

b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 19/20 CDBG grant, Unit 013-1050-8518-CA0042, increasing appropriations and estimated revenue by \$816,541, funded by the augmentation

of grant revenues from CARES Act funds (4/5ths vote required).

c. Approve the Urban County Committee's April 24th recommendation to use the \$816,541 in CARES Act CDBG funds for the following CDBG eligible activities: Food Bank for food supplies and the purchase of a truck to deliver food supplies (\$721,541), Meals on Wheels (\$50,000), Echo Housing for Tenant/Landlord services (\$15,000), United Way 211 (\$15,000), and Legal Services for Seniors for Tenant/Landlord services (\$15,000); and

Tenant/Landlord services (\$15,000); and

d. Authorize the Housing Program Manager to submit the third Substantial Amendment to the FY 19/20 Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. (ADDED VIA

ADDENDA)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Attachment A - Draft Citizen Participation Plan, 3. Attachment B - Public Notice to

Amend Consolidated Plan, 4. Attachment C - Resolution, 5. Completed Board Order and Resolution (REVISED), 6. Revised Item No. 14.1 Completed Board Order, 7. Item No. 14.1 - PowerPoint

Presentation CDBG Fiscal Year 19-20 Update (Presented at Hearing)

DateVer.Action ByActionResult5/19/20201Board of Supervisors